

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT EMERSON, et al.

Appellants,

Case No.: SC19-1250

v.

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, et al.

Appellees.

_____ /

STACY WHITE,

Appellant,

Case No.: SC19-1343

v.

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, et al.

Appellees.

_____ /

**INITIAL BRIEF
of
STACY WHITE**

On Appeal from the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit
Hillsborough County, Florida
Case Nos.: 18-CA-11749 and
19-CA-1382

CHRIS W. ALTENBERND (*FBN 197394*)
caltenbernd@bankerlopez.com
BANKER LOPEZ GASSLER P.A.
501 East Kennedy Blvd., Ste. 1700
Tampa, Florida 33602
Telephone (813) 221-1500
Facsimile (813) 222-3066

Attorney for Stacy White

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	v
NATURE OF THE TWO CASES ON APPEAL.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	21
I. After striking an unconstitutional transportation improvement plan from the County Charter, the circuit court erred by severing a 30-year tax intended by its framers to provide the revenue to fulfill that plan.....	21
A. The standards of review and the decision-making process in this case.	21
B. The circuit court erred in its application of the doctrine of severance.	27
C. The circuit court facilitated its decision to save a tax by striking only the percentages used in the “formula” while keeping the text that created mandatory uses and restrictions.	30
D. Using the text of Article 11 to determine the framers’ intent and to address the two <i>Cramp</i> tests.....	35
E. Using the text of the ballot title and summary to determine intent and the two <i>Cramp</i> tests.....	39
F. Considering the Political Campaign.....	41
II. When substantial portions of a citizen’s initiative amending a county charter are declared unconstitutional, this Court should determine the issue of severability using a test that better assesses this local political process than the “legislative” tests in <i>Cramp</i>	42

CONCLUSION48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE49
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE & STYLE51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Advisory Opinion to Attorney General--Limited Political Terms in Certain Elective Offices,</i> 592 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991)	43
<i>Allen v. Butterworth,</i> 756 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2000)	20
<i>Charlotte County Bd. of County Com'rs v. Taylor,</i> 650 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995).....	15
<i>City of Tampa v. Birdsong Motors, Inc.,</i> 261 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1972)	23
<i>Cramp v. Board of Public Instruction of Orange County,</i> 137 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 1962)	passim
<i>Dade County v. Dade County League of Municipalities,</i> 104 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1958)	22, 47
<i>Demings v. Orange County Citizens Review Bd.,</i> 15 So. 3d 604 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Eastern Air Lines, Inc. v. Department of Revenue,</i> 455 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 1984)	18, 36
<i>Lawnwood Medical Center, Inc. v. Seeger,</i> 990 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2008)	26, 33
<i>Martinez v. Scanlan,</i> 582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991)	18
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Chase Federal Housing Corp.,</i> 737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999)	23
<i>Moreau v. Lewis,</i> 648 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1995)	28

<i>Orange County v. Singh</i> , 268 So. 3d 668 (Fla. 2019)	19, 22, 26
<i>Phantom of Brevard, Inc. v. Brevard County</i> , 3 So. 3d 309 (Fla. 2008)	22
<i>Ray v. Mortham</i> , 742 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1999)	passim
<i>Schmitt v. State</i> , 590 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1991)	25, 45
<i>Searcy, Denney, Scarola, Barnhart & Shipley, etc. v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1181 (Fla. 2017)	18, 25, 35
<i>State v. Rife</i> , 789 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 2001)	36
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (U.S. 1995).....	43
<i>Village of Wellington v. Palm Beach County</i> , 941 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	30
STATUTES	
§101.161(1), Fla. Stat.....	41
§212.055(1)(d), Fla. Stat.....	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Chapter 2019-64, Laws of Florida.....	9, 47
RULES	
Fla. R. App. P 9.020(a)(1)(B)(i)	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Art. VII, §1(a), Fla. Const.....	3, 22
Article VIII, Section 1(g), Fla. Const.	5
